

GR 561 of 2015

Order No. 42, dated 15.05.2026

Today is fixed for evidence and ER WWA upon CSW-5 and CSW-7 id examination of the accused under section 313 of Cr.P.C.

The accused person Montu Barman is present. Ld. APP is present.

No witness is present. No ER is received.

The Ld advocate for the accused prayed for closure of the evidence on the prosecution side.

Ld APP raised no objection.

Considering the pendency of the case, evidence and other materials available on the record, evidence on the prosecution side is closed.

The record is taken up for examination of the accused u/s 313, CrPC.

The accused is examined under section 313, CrPC to explain the circumstances appearing against him. The accused did not show willingness to adduce defence witnesses.

The record is taken up for hearing argument.

Heard argument in full on behalf of prosecution as well as defence.

Judgment shall be delivered at 3.30 pm this day.

Later at 3.30 pm

Order dated 15.05.2026

Accused person namely Montu Barman is present in Court today. Ld APP is present.

Record is taken up for delivery of judgment.

Judgment is ready and written in 07 sheets and kept with the record.

Judgment is pronounced in open Court in presence of both parties and their Advocates by reading out the operative portion thereof and explaining the substance of the same in Bengali.

Accordingly, it is,

ORDERED

that the accused person namely, Montu Barman is found not guilty for commission of offence punishable under Sections 448/323/354 of IPC and he is acquitted from this case under the provision of Section 248(1) Cr.P.C. and set at liberty at once.

The accused person be released from his bail bond.

Copy of the Judgment be sent to the District Magistrate, Cooch Behar as well as Ld. Secretary, District Legal Service Authority, Cooch Behar so as to intimate the Victim/complainant about his/her right to appeal as well as to apprise his/her that he/she can seek legal assistance if he/she so desires through District Legal Service Authority, Cooch Behar.

Note in the Trial Register and CIS.

Dictated and Corrected by Me:

A.C.J.M.
2nd Court, Dinhata.

A.C.J.M.
2nd Court, Dinhata.